Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Rock Mechanics and Rock Engineering (2019) 52:1377–1385
TECHNICAL NOTE
Effects of Confining Stress on the Post-Peak Behaviour and Fracture
Angle of Fauske Marble and Iddefjord Granite
Huijian Zhang1,2 · Charlie C. Li2
Received: 7 August 2018 / Accepted: 5 December 2018 / Published online: 24 December 2018

residual strength, which is equal to the frictional resistance
on the shear rupture planes. One or more than one shear
rupture planes are formed to the end. Based on the exper-
imental results, it seems that the length of the vertical
segment PA increases with the confining stress (Fig. 1b).
Table 1   Test results of all the
specimens
a σ1r represents the residual axial stress
Rock type Specimen σ3 (MPa) Sp (MPa) Average Sp (MPa) Residual
strength
(σ1r
a–σ3) (MPa)
Marble M-US-1 0 93.6 93.2 –
M-US-2 0 87.8 –
M-US-3 0 98.2 –
M-TRX10-1 10 132.4 128.3 –
M-TRX10-2 10 132.5 46.8
M-TRX10-3 10 119.9 59.2
M-TRX30-1 30 166.2 178.3 119.8
M-TRX30-2 30 184.6 113.9
M-TRX30-3 30 184.2 116.2
M-TRX55-1 55 215.0 224.0 –
M-TRX55-2 55 231.0 –
M-TRX55-3 55 226.1 191.2
M-TRX85-1 85 259.5 257.6 –
M-TRX85-2 85 264.5 –
M-TRX85-3 85 248.9 –
M-TRX120-1 120 312.3 297.9 —
M-TRX120-2 120 285.0 –
M-TRX120-3 120 296.4 –
Granite G-US-1 0 179.4 177.2 –
G-US-2 0 175.1 –
G-TRX10-1 10 331.4 331.5 –
G-TRX10-2 10 331.6 –
G-TRX30-1 30 488.1 496.4 –
G-TRX30-2 30 504.6 –
G-TRX55-1 55 627.3 635.9 –
G-TRX55-2 55 644.5 –
G-TRX85-1 85 761.8 761.8 –
1381Effects of Confining Stress on the Post-Peak Behaviour and Fracture Angle of Fauske Marble and…
1 3
Fig. 2   Fracture angles β of specimens tested under different confining stresses: a definition of the β; b for marble; c for granite
1382	 H. Zhang, C. C. Li